

JAN 22 2010

No. 09-347

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORA DUTKA, AS GUARDIAN FOR THE ESTATE OF T.M., A  
MINOR, AND THE ESTATE OF J.M., A MINOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AIG LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TYNAN BUTHOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON M. STREETT  
A. KYLE HARRIS  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St.  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 229-1234

*Counsel for Respondent*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Background .....	2
II. Proceedings Below .....	3
A. The District Court’s Ruling .....	3
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling .....	4
Reasons For Denying The Petition .....	6
I. This Case Does Not Afford An Opportunity To Address The Question Presented In The Petition.....	7
A. The Existence Of A Discretionary Clause Necessitates Deferential Review Of A Plan Administrator’s Benefit Determinations .....	7
B. The Plan Documents Here Delegate Discretionary Authority To AIG To Determine Eligibility For Benefits .....	9
C. The Existence Of A Discretionary Clause Makes This Case A Poor Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	11
II. This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle Because The Outcome Would Be The Same Under Petitioner’s Standard Of Review .....	13
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Local Union 4-447</i> , 47 F.3d 139 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....	12
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	8, 10
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Employee Med. Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Madden v. ITT Long Term Disability Plan for Salaried Employees</i> , 914 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2343 (2008).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Pierre v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 502 U.S. 973 (1991).....	9
<i>Pierre v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 1552 (5th Cir. 1991).....	4, 5
<i>Terry v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
STATUTES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(2) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1105(c)(1) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	3, 8, 9
